(PHP), Renminbi (RMB) and New Taiwan Dollar (NTD). The foreign currencies in which these transactions
are denominated are mainly US$.  Approximately 26% (2015: 23%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in
foreign currencies whilst almost 28% (2015: 30%) of costs are denominated in the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade receivables and trade payable balances at the end of the
reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and fixed deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in NTD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Taiwan and People’s Republic of China (PRC).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the PHP, NTD and RMB exchange rates (against US$), with all other variables
held constant. The reasonably possible change was computed based on management assessment.

Group
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Effect on loss
before tax

Effect on loss
before tax

PHP
Strengthened 5.7% (2015: 5.2%) 3 14
Weakened 5.7% (2015: 5.5%) (3) (14)

RMB
Strengthened 0.7 % (2015: 0.5%) 11 15
Weakened 0.7 % (2015: 0.5%) (11) (15)

NTD
Strengthened 2 % (2015: 5.5%) (271) 646
Weakened 2 % (2015: 5.5%) 260 (722)

140

Medtecs International Corporation Limited

MEDTECS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Amounts in United States dollars unless otherwise stated)

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default
on its obligations.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased
credit risk exposure.  The Group trades only with recognised and credit-worthy third parties.  It is the Group's